.‘ » B ’ Lanier County Board of Health Meeting
‘ J ‘ . AGENDA
Georgia Department of Public Health August 23, 2024 | 12:00 P.M. | Lanier County Health Department

Lanier County

Call to Order

Introductions

Financing Public Health in Georgia BOH Video / Lunch
Public Comments

Approval of May 24, 2024 Minutes

o r w0

Motion

Second

6. Business
» Financial Updates — Crumesha Johnson (Budget Supervisor)
» Public Health Updates
0 Health Director’'s Updates — Mark J. Eanes MD, MBA (Medical Director)
o Emergency Preparedness—Lauren Robinson (B.S.Ed., GA-ACEM, EMHP)
7. Health Department Updates — Lauren Lee, RN
8. Environmental Health Update — Lee Meeks, MP
9. Announcements
Next Meeting — Friday November 22, 2024 @ 12:00

10. Adjournment



‘ .‘ » B ' Lanier County Board of Health Meeting
/d =

MINUTES
Georgia Department of Public Health May 24, 2024 | 12:00 P.M. | Lanier County Health Department
Members Present Members Absent Others Present
Alex Lee Jason Shaw, Chairman Mark J. Eanes, MD, MBA
Mayor Bill Darsey John Paulson, Vice Chairman Allie Pridgen
Jennifer Durrance, RN Gene Culpepper Crumesha Johnson
Patricia Gordon, Secretary Percy Chastang, MPH

Ambreshia Allen, MPH
Karen Harrison
Lee Meeks, MPH
Lauren Lee, RN
Amanda Taylor

Call to Order
Alex Lee called the meeting to order at 12:10 PM.

Introductions

Introductions were made throughout the Board and Public Health staff. Patricia Gordon was
introduced as a new board member and sworn in by Karen Harrison.

Public Comments
There were no public comments.

Approval of Previous Minutes
Mayor Bill Darsey motioned to approve the minutes for February 23, 2024. Jennifer
Durrance second the motion. All were in favor and the motion passed.

Financial Updates -Allie Pridgen, (Director of Finance)
e The Revenue & Expense Summary for July 1,2023 — March 31, 2024, was presented
to board members and reviewed.
e The new budget summary for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June
30, 2025, was presented to the board for approval.
o Mayor Bill Darsey motioned to approve the FY25 budget. Jennifer Durrance
second the motion. All were in favor and the motion passed.

Public Health Updates- Mark J. Eanes, MD, MBA, (District Health Director)

e Dr. Eanes discussed with the board the Customer Service Employee Day that all ten
counties within the district participated in. The hope is to promote great customer
service for the South Health District.

e Dr. Eanes stated the Bird Flu was on the rise. It has been mainly found in our dairy
cattle, through unpasteurized milk. There has been only one human known case, and
it was in the form of conjunctivitis.

e Dr. Eanes reviewed several new bills that have been passed since the Georgia
Legislature last met.



Lanier County Board of Health May 24, 2024 Page 2 of 2

Adolescent Health & Youth Development- Percy Chastang, MPH

Mr. Chastang provided board members with a brief description of his program. He stated that
he participates in several health fairs and youth programs that promote adolescent health and
development.

Mr. Chastang added a new employee to his team which will allow more outreach for teens,
not only in Lanier County, but also throughout the district.

Opioid Discussion- Ambreshia Allen, MPH

Ms. Allen gave a quick overview of the Opioid Prevention program. She provided board
members with a flier about overdose surveillance and response planning for Lanier County.
Ms. Allen provided board members with her contact information and encouraged them to
reach out if help was needed.

Election of New Board Secretary
Mayor Bill Darsey motioned for Patricia Gordon to become the new board secretary.
Jennifer Durrance second the motion. All were in favor and the position passed.

Health Department Updates- Lauren Lee, RN, (County Nurse Manager)

Ms. Lee reviewed the nurse mangers report.

Ms. Lee stated with the help of school registrars, the health department has been able to get.
a jumpstart for 7/11™ graders in getting their updated vaccines.

Environmental Health Updates -Lee Meeks, MPH, (Environmental Health Specialist)

e The Environmental Health activities for January 1, 2024 — March 31, 2024, were
presented to the board and reviewed. All fees for food establishments for fiscal year
2024 have been paid.

e The new statewide body art rule was reviewed by the board members.

o Mayor Bill Darsy motioned to approve the new rule. Jennifer Durrance second
the motion. All were in favor and thew new body art rule was adopted.

Announcements
Next meeting — Friday August 23, 2024, at 12:00pm.

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at approximately 12:42 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia Gordon, Board Secretary
Amanda Taylor, Typist



Revenue
456001
456004
995001
456024
456050
456040
456040
456051
458001
456008
456010
456016
456022
456031
456034
456036
456049

Total Revenue

Expenses
511000
514001
515001
516000
614001
614018
615001
617001
618001
619001
622001
627001
633001
640001
645001
651001
653001
673001
681001
761001

Total Expenses

Lanier County Board of Health
Revenue and Expense Summary
July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024

County Participating

County Non-Participating

Unassigned Fund Balance

Restricted Fund Balance - Pr Yr Fees
Restricted Fund Balance - Pr Yr Adm Claiming
Intra Agency Transfer - From Annex 750
Intra Agency Transfer - From Lowndes GIA
Qualifying Local Funds - Interest Income
Grant-In-Aid

Out-Patient Medicare Fees

Out-Patient Client Fees

Private Insurance

Health Check

Environmental Fees

Medicaid - DSPS

Medicaid PCM

Current Yr Adm Claiming

Salaries

FICA

Retirement

Health Insurance

Supplies & Materials

Pharmaceuticals

Repairs & Maintenance

Utilities

Printing

Other Rent

Direct Benefits to Clients

Other Operating

Computer Software - Microsoft License Fee
Travel

Rental of Equipment

Per Diem & Fees

Contract - Maintenance Fee - Clinical Software
Telecommunications

Postage

Indirect Costs

% of Budget

Revised Received/ Original Increase/

YTD Budget Expended Budget (Decrease)
8,261.00 8,261.00 100.00% 8,261.00 0.00
45,663.04 20,450.00 223.29% 45,663.00 (25,213.00)
0.00 0.00 N/A 8,947.00  (8,947.00)
53,201.14 53,201.00 100.00% 56,500.00  (3,299.00)
25,055.00 25,055.00 100.00% 30,065.00  (5,010.00)
28,746.00 28,746.00 100.00% 25,957.00 2,789.00
18,781.00 18,781.00 100.00% 15,767.00  3,014.00
1,889.79 1,890.00 99.99% 575.00 1,315.00
215,495.00  215,495.00 100.00% 215,495.00 0.00
4,915.60 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00
12,971.68 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00
8,644.63 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00
2,594.79 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00
19,620.00 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00
4,156.83 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00
1,306.80 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00
24,423.00 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00
475,725.30  371,879.00 107.35% 407,230.00 (35,351.00)
160,242.12  160,243.00 100.00% 187,697.00 (27,454.00)
11,716.13 11,716.00 100.00% 14,012.00  (2,296.00)
46,314.81 46,315.00 100.00% 59,616.00 (13,301.00)
46,170.51 46,171.00 100.00% 55,284.00  (9,113.00)
3,113.63 3,114.00 99.99% 3,300.00 (186.00)
15,443.55 15,444.00 100.00% 8,300.00 7,144.00
20,902.80 20,903.00 100.00% 14,850.00  6,053.00
11,111.08 11,111.00 100.00% 9,250.00 1,861.00
71.15 71.00 100.21% 226.00 (155.00)
248.67 249.00 99.87% 245.00 4.00
731.13 731.00 100.02% 745.00 (14.00)
4,440.49 4,440.00 100.01% 2,890.00 1,550.00
2,425.46 2,425.00 100.02% 1,844.00 581.00
4,196.21 4,196.00 100.01% 2,560.00 1,636.00
2,161.49 2,161.00 100.02% 2,125.00 36.00
2,281.96 2,282.00 100.00% 345.00 1,937.00
1,5632.34 1,532.00 100.02% 1,545.00 (13.00)
6,081.46 6,081.00 100.01% 5,925.00 156.00
549.66 550.00 99.94% 1,275.00 (725.00)
32,143.47 32,144.00 100.00% 35,196.00  (3,052.00)
371,878.12  371,879.00 100.00% 407,230.00 (35,351.00)




Lanier County Health

Department Updates
April-June 2024

PROGRAMS CLIENTS SERVED

Immunizations 33
Family Planning 86
Child Health 18
STI Screening 53
BCCP (Breast & Cervical Cancer Program) 5
Skin Testing 29
Other Services (Hypertension, Adult

Health, PrEP & Lab) 13
THC Cards

PCM (Perinatal Case Management)

Lab Draw Services

Total Services 240

=1 PH

Georgia Department of Public Health
V —

—— SOUTH HEALTH DISTRICT



Lanier County
Environmental /
Health Update

April - June 2024

Total Permitted Facilities: 32

Food Service Inspections 11
Tourist Accommodation Inspections | 0
Public Pool Inspections | 0
Body Art Inspections | 0

New System Permits Issued 16
New Installations Inspected | 12
Repair Permits Issued 2
Repair Installations Inspected |

Well Permits Issued 10
Water Samples _ 2

Animal Bite Investigations 2

Georgio Department of Public Heolth
SOUTH HEALTH DISTRICT

Complaint Investigations



Inspections Report

Food Facitity Inspections (11 Total)

Permit # Permit Issue
Date

FSP-086- 04/12/2017
000024

FSP-086- 09/27/2018
000034

FSP-086- 07/26/2022
000066

FSP-086- 07/26/2022
000065

FSP-086- 03/17/2021
000058

FSP-086- 07/30/2019
000046

FSP-086- 10/15/2019
000047

FSP-086- 09/09/2009
000039

FSP-086- 07/31/2018
000032

FSP-086- 02/16/2023
000067

FSP-086- 02/16/2023
000068

1

Facility Name

AJ's Bar and Grill
LLC

Doc & Sheree's
Pizza Pub

Fat Boys Mobile
BBQ

_Fat Boys Mobile
BBQ Base
Jonte's Bon Bon
Buggy Mobile Food
Unit

Lanier County
Headstart

Lanier Senior
Center
Lighthouse Grill

M&B's Wings

Sugz & Penny

Sugz & Penny

Address

11 IVEY RD
LAKELAND, GA 31635
91 S OAK ST
LAKELAND, GA 31635
50 S10TH ST
LAKELAND, GA 31635
50 S 10TH ST
LAKELAND, GA 31635
815 OAK ST
LAKELAND, GA 31635

104 S OAK ST
LAKELAND, GA 31635
104 S QAK ST
LAKELAND, GA 31635
1142 E HWY 37
LAKELAND, GA 31635
15 W MAIN ST
LAKELAND, GA 31635
3 SOUTH VALDOSTA
HWY LAKELAND, GA
31635

3 SOUTH VALDOSTA
HWY LAKELAND, GA
31635

Lanier Routine 100

Lanier
Lanier
Lanier

Lanier

Lanier
Lanier
Lanier
Lanier

Lanier

Lanier

Routine
Routine
Routine

Routine

Routine

Routine

Routine

Routine

Routine

Routine

91
94
94

100

100

100

100

94

100

100

A

» P P >

P P r >

CountyPurposeScoreGrade Inspection

Date
06/13/2024

04/23/2024

05/02/2024

05/02/2024

06/28/2024

04/23/2024

04/23/2024

06/06/2024

06/13/2024

06/27/2024

06/27/2024

Inspector

John

Meeks
Austin
Haney
John

Meeks
John

Meeks
Austin
Haney

Austin
Haney
Austin
Haney
Austin
Haney
John

Meeks
John

Meeks

John
Meeks



	Lanier BOH Agenda Aug 23 2024
	Lanier BOH Minutes May 24, 2024
	Lanier BOH  Financials- August  23, 2024
	Lanier BOH CNM Report August
	Lanier BOH EH Update April-June 2024



