

# Lanier County Board of Health Meeting

AGENDA

August 23, 2024 | 12:00 P.M. | Lanier County Health Department

1	l. Cal	I to	$\bigcap$ r	l۸r
	. Cai	י טו ו	$\mathcal{O}_{10}$	ш

- 2. Introductions
- 3. Financing Public Health in Georgia BOH Video / Lunch
- 4. Public Comments
- 5. Approval of May 24, 2024 Minutes

Motion	 	 
Second		

- 6. Business
  - Financial Updates Crumesha Johnson (Budget Supervisor)
  - Public Health Updates
    - Health Director's Updates Mark J. Eanes MD, MBA (Medical Director)
    - o Emergency Preparedness—Lauren Robinson (B.S.Ed., GA-ACEM, EMHP)
- 7. Health Department Updates Lauren Lee, RN
- 8. Environmental Health Update Lee Meeks, MP
- 9. Announcements

Next Meeting - Friday November 22, 2024 @ 12:00

10. Adjournment



## Lanier County Board of Health Meeting

**MINUTES** 

May 24, 2024 | 12:00 P.M. | Lanier County Health Department

#### **Members Present**

Alex Lee Mayor Bill Darsey Jennifer Durrance, RN Patricia Gordon, Secretary

#### **Members Absent**

Jason Shaw, Chairman John Paulson, Vice Chairman Gene Culpepper

#### **Others Present**

Mark J. Eanes, MD, MBA
Allie Pridgen
Crumesha Johnson
Percy Chastang, MPH
Ambreshia Allen, MPH
Karen Harrison
Lee Meeks, MPH
Lauren Lee, RN
Amanda Taylor

#### Call to Order

Alex Lee called the meeting to order at 12:10 PM.

#### Introductions

Introductions were made throughout the Board and Public Health staff. Patricia Gordon was introduced as a new board member and sworn in by Karen Harrison.

#### **Public Comments**

There were no public comments.

#### **Approval of Previous Minutes**

Mayor Bill Darsey motioned to approve the minutes for February 23, 2024. Jennifer Durrance second the motion. All were in favor and the motion passed.

#### Financial Updates -Allie Pridgen, (Director of Finance)

- The Revenue & Expense Summary for July 1,2023 March 31, 2024, was presented to board members and reviewed.
- The new budget summary for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, was presented to the board for approval.
  - Mayor Bill Darsey motioned to approve the FY25 budget. Jennifer Durrance second the motion. All were in favor and the motion passed.

#### Public Health Updates- Mark J. Eanes, MD, MBA, (District Health Director)

- Dr. Eanes discussed with the board the Customer Service Employee Day that all ten counties within the district participated in. The hope is to promote great customer service for the South Health District.
- Dr. Eanes stated the Bird Flu was on the rise. It has been mainly found in our dairy cattle, through unpasteurized milk. There has been only one human known case, and it was in the form of conjunctivitis.
- Dr. Eanes reviewed several new bills that have been passed since the Georgia Legislature last met.

#### Adolescent Health & Youth Development- Percy Chastang, MPH

Mr. Chastang provided board members with a brief description of his program. He stated that he participates in several health fairs and youth programs that promote adolescent health and development.

Mr. Chastang added a new employee to his team which will allow more outreach for teens, not only in Lanier County, but also throughout the district.

#### Opioid Discussion- Ambreshia Allen, MPH

Ms. Allen gave a quick overview of the Opioid Prevention program. She provided board members with a flier about overdose surveillance and response planning for Lanier County. Ms. Allen provided board members with her contact information and encouraged them to reach out if help was needed.

#### **Election of New Board Secretary**

Mayor Bill Darsey motioned for Patricia Gordon to become the new board secretary. Jennifer Durrance second the motion. All were in favor and the position passed.

#### Health Department Updates- Lauren Lee, RN, (County Nurse Manager)

Ms. Lee reviewed the nurse mangers report.

Ms. Lee stated with the help of school registrars, the health department has been able to get. a jumpstart for 7<sup>th</sup>/11<sup>th</sup> graders in getting their updated vaccines.

#### **Environmental Health Updates -Lee Meeks, MPH, (Environmental Health Specialist)**

- The Environmental Health activities for January 1, 2024 March 31, 2024, were presented to the board and reviewed. All fees for food establishments for fiscal year 2024 have been paid.
- The new statewide body art rule was reviewed by the board members.
  - Mayor Bill Darsy motioned to approve the new rule. Jennifer Durrance second the motion. All were in favor and thew new body art rule was adopted.

#### **Announcements**

Next meeting – Friday August 23, 2024, at 12:00pm.

#### Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 12:42 PM.

,
Patricia Gordon, Board Secretary
Amanda Taylor, Typist

Respectfully submitted.

#### Lanier County Board of Health Revenue and Expense Summary July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024

			Revised	Received/	Original	Increase/
		YTD	Budget	Expended	Budget	(Decrease)
Revenue						
456001	County Participating	8,261.00	8,261.00	100.00%	8,261.00	0.00
456004	County Non-Participating	45,663.04	20,450.00	223.29%	45,663.00	(25,213.00)
995001	Unassigned Fund Balance	0.00	0.00	N/A	8,947.00	(8,947.00)
456024	Restricted Fund Balance - Pr Yr Fees	53,201.14	53,201.00	100.00%	56,500.00	(3,299.00)
456050	Restricted Fund Balance - Pr Yr Adm Claiming	25,055.00	25,055.00	100.00%	30,065.00	(5,010.00)
456040	Intra Agency Transfer - From Annex 750	28,746.00	28,746.00	100.00%	25,957.00	2,789.00
456040	Intra Agency Transfer - From Lowndes GIA	18,781.00	18,781.00	100.00%	15,767.00	3,014.00
456051	Qualifying Local Funds - Interest Income	1,889.79	1,890.00	99.99%	575.00	1,315.00
458001	Grant-In-Aid	215,495.00	215,495.00	100.00%	215,495.00	0.00
456008	Out-Patient Medicare Fees	4,915.60	0.00	N/A	0.00	0.00
456010	Out-Patient Client Fees	12,971.68	0.00	N/A	0.00	0.00
456016	Private Insurance	8,644.63	0.00	N/A	0.00	0.00
456022	Health Check	2,594.79	0.00	N/A	0.00	0.00
456031	Environmental Fees	19,620.00	0.00	N/A	0.00	0.00
456034	Medicaid - DSPS	4,156.83	0.00	N/A	0.00	0.00
456036	Medicaid PCM	1,306.80	0.00	N/A	0.00	0.00
456049	Current Yr Adm Claiming	24,423.00	0.00	N/A	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Revenue</b>	·	475,725.30	371,879.00	107.35%	407,230.00	(35,351.00)
Expenses		,	,			
511000	Salaries	160,242.12	160,243.00	100.00%	187,697.00	(27,454.00)
514001	FICA	11,716.13	11,716.00	100.00%	14,012.00	(2,296.00)
515001	Retirement	46,314.81	46,315.00	100.00%	59,616.00	(13,301.00)
516000	Health Insurance	46,170.51	46,171.00	100.00%	55,284.00	(9,113.00)
614001	Supplies & Materials	3,113.63	3,114.00	99.99%	3,300.00	(186.00)
614018	Pharmaceuticals	15,443.55	15,444.00	100.00%	8,300.00	7,144.00
615001	Repairs & Maintenance	20,902.80	20,903.00	100.00%	14,850.00	6,053.00
617001	Utilities	11,111.08	11,111.00	100.00%	9,250.00	1,861.00
618001	Printing	71.15	71.00	100.21%	226.00	(155.00)
619001	Other Rent	248.67	249.00	99.87%	245.00	4.00
622001	Direct Benefits to Clients	731.13	731.00	100.02%	745.00	(14.00)
627001	Other Operating	4,440.49	4,440.00	100.01%	2,890.00	1,550.00
633001	Computer Software - Microsoft License Fee	2,425.46	2,425.00	100.02%	1,844.00	581.00
640001	Travel	4,196.21	4,196.00	100.01%	2,560.00	1,636.00
645001	Rental of Equipment	2,161.49	2,161.00	100.02%	2,125.00	36.00
651001	Per Diem & Fees	2,281.96	2,282.00	100.00%	345.00	1,937.00
653001	Contract - Maintenance Fee - Clinical Software	1,532.34	1,532.00	100.02%	1,545.00	(13.00)
673001	Telecommunications	6,081.46	6,081.00	100.01%	5,925.00	156.00
681001	Postage	549.66	550.00	99.94%	1,275.00	(725.00)
761001	Indirect Costs	32,143.47	32,144.00	100.00%	35,196.00	(3,052.00)
<b>Total Expenses</b>		371,878.12	371,879.00	100.00%	407,230.00	(35,351.00)

# Lanier County Health Department Updates

April - June 2024

PROGRAMS	CLIENTS SERVED
Immunizations	33
Family Planning	86
Child Health	18
STI Screening	53
BCCP (Breast & Cervical Cancer Program)	5
Skin Testing	29
Other Services (Hypertension, Adult Health, PrEP & Lab)	13
THC Cards	0
PCM (Perinatal Case Management)	3
Lab Draw Services	0
Total Services	240







# **Lanier County Environmental Health Update**

April - June 2024

Total Permitted Facilities: 32



11
0
0
0

and Use	
New System Permits Issued	16
New Installations Inspected	12
Repair Permits Issued	2
Repair Installations Inspected	3
Well Permits Issued	10
Water Samples	2

Other Programs	
Animal Bite Investigations	2
Complaint Investigations	1



### **Inspections Report**

Food Facility Inspections (11 Total)								
Permit # Permit Issue	Facility Name	Address	County	Purpose	Score	Grade	Inspection	Inspector
Date							Date	
FSP-086- 04/12/2017	AJ's Bar and Grill	11 IVEY RD	Lanier	Routine	100	Α	06/13/2024	John
000024	LLC	LAKELAND, GA 31635						Meeks
FSP-086- 09/27/2018	Doc & Sheree's	91 S OAK ST	Lanier	Routine	91	Α	04/23/2024	Austin
000034	Pizza Pub	LAKELAND, GA 31635						Haney
FSP-086- 07/26/2022	Fat Boys Mobile	50 S 10TH ST	Lanier	Routine	94	Α	05/02/2024	John
000066	BBQ	LAKELAND, GA 31635						Meeks
FSP-086- 07/26/2022	Fat Boys Mobile	50 S 10TH ST	Lanier	Routine	94	Α	05/02/2024	John
000065	BBQ Base	LAKELAND, GA 31635						Meeks
FSP-086- 03/17/2021	Jonte's Bon Bon	81 S OAK ST	Lanier	Routine	100	Α	06/28/2024	Austin
000058	<b>Buggy Mobile Food</b>	LAKELAND, GA 31635						Haney
	Unit							•
FSP-086- 07/30/2019	Lanier County	104 S OAK ST	Lanier	Routine	100	Α	04/23/2024	Austin
000046	Headstart	LAKELAND, GA 31635						Haney
FSP-086- 10/15/2019	Lanier Senior	104 S OAK ST	Lanier	Routine	100	Α	04/23/2024	Austin
000047	Center	LAKELAND, GA 31635						Haney
FSP-086- 09/09/2009	Lighthouse Grill	1142 E HWY 37	Lanier	Routine	100	Α	06/06/2024	Austin
000039		LAKELAND, GA 31635						Haney
FSP-086- 07/31/2018	M&B's Wings	15 W MAIN ST	Lanier	Routine	94	Α	06/13/2024	John
000032		LAKELAND, GA 31635						Meeks
FSP-086- 02/16/2023	Sugz & Penny	3 SOUTH VALDOSTA	Lanier	Routine	100	Α	06/27/2024	John
000067		HWY LAKELAND, GA						Meeks
		31635						
FSP-086- 02/16/2023	Sugz & Penny	3 SOUTH VALDOSTA	Lanier	Routine	100	Α	06/27/2024	John
000068		HWY LAKELAND, GA						Meeks
		31635						